


I Department File Ref: 
Page 3 of6 

13/456447 I 

18. DETE does not yet own the Queensland Health site. A contract was signed in 2013 with 
settlement expected in March 2014. Queensland Health has recently indicated that it is still 
providing services out of the facility and is seeking an extension to settlement date, as late 
as December 2014. If this extension was to be granted, DETE would not be able to 
reconfigure the existing building in readiness for the 2015 school year. DETE has indicated 
to Queensland Health that if the building is to be required for 2015, vacant possession is 
required by July 2014. 

19. St Joseph's Gregory Terrace (Terrace) has expressed significant interest in acquiring all or 
part of the Queensland Health site which adjoins their current Year 10 building (the former 
RACQ headquarters) to expand their school capacity by doubling their junior year level 
enrolments. 

20. Terrace has engaged architects and has had building concepts developed for potential use 
of the site. It has expressed a willingness to share use of any facilities it ultimately develops 
on the site with Brisbane Central State School students. 

21. Terrace is also seeking direction with regard to the Queensland Health site so that it can 
commence making plans for either development on the site or taking other strategic 
direction with regard to its infrastructure requirements. 

22. DETE is not privy to Terrace's planning for alternative options. Discussions with the 
Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning's Government Land and 
Asset Management (GLAM) Division have indicated that there may be other surplus 
government land in the vicinity that may or may not be of interest to Terrace. 

Implications 

23. During the master planning process, it has become evident that there are two main options 
available for consideration: 

Option 1 - retain all of the recently acquired Queensland Health site for future proofing 
and development of Brisbane Central State School; or 

Option 2 - excise a portion of the recently acquired Queensland Health site for sale to 
Terrace. 

24. There are significant cost implications for the Department under both options that are 
currently unbudgeted. Preliminary cost estimates based on the recently prepared master 
plan options, with an allowance for heritage issues, indicate a total cost in the vicinity of 
$ million. 

25. Terrace is supportive of Option 2; however, it is believed that many of the parents accessing 
Gregory Terrace do not live in the local catchment or electorate. Brisbane Central P&C is 
interested in Option 1. 

26. However, there is a risk that this option may result in negative media coverage from the 
Brisbane Central State School community who are adamant that the school should retain 
the site. 

27. There is potential for the site to be shared; however, the cost implications for DETE are 
significant given the limited building envelope and the need to develop a building that would 
cater for the higher end of the forecast enrolment range into the future. Estimates for a 
building that would future proof Brisbane Central State School, based on a similar building 
project at another school, suggest that in excess of $ million may be required to provide a 
new build solution at Brisbane Central State School on part of the Queensland Health site. 
While these costs would be partially offset by the sale of part of the site to Terrace, the 
impact is that DETE would be expending more funding on this site than the current 
enrolment requirements would dictate. 
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28. The lower cost option for DETE is for the former Infant's School building to be refurbished in 
order to future proof the Brisbane Central State school for the medium term. The current 
estimates are that these works may amount to $ million to $ million. This option does not 
assist Terrace to expand its enrolment capacity. 

Background 

29. The Brisbane Central State School P&C has lobbied for the reunification of the school for 
many years. 

30. The local state member, the Member for Brisbane Central, has previously supported this 
project and has provided a newsletter to the community to this end (Attachment 1 ). 

31 . On 26 July 2013, the Minister for Education, Training and Employment approved the 
purchase of the old Queensland Health Facility which was once a part of Brisbane Central 
State School. The purchase of the old Queensland Health Facility is due to be finalised in 
March 2014. 

32. In conjunction with the approval to purchase the site, a master planning exercise was also 
approved to determine future requirements for Brisbane Central State School. 

33. Terrace has indicated its interest to the Minister and the local member in a portion or all of 
the Queensland Health site to meet the school's desire to double its enrolment intake in its 
junior school. 

34. Following earlier advice from the local member to the community that the site was being 
returned to Brisbane Central State School, the local member has recently proposed that the 
site has potential to service both Brisbane Central State School and Terrace. 

35. On 24 October 2013, the first meeting of the Brisbane Central State School master planning 
exercise occurred. This meeting was attended by the Director, Capital Works Planning, a 
departmental architect, a Regional Officer, the school's Principal, school staff and P&C 
representatives. 

36. On 30 October 2013, the Minister noted commencement of Master Planning exercise 
(Ref: 13/349572). 

37. Brisbane Central State School P&C has advised their community that they have been 
successful in the re-unification of Brisbane Central State School, and did not want to see 
any part of the reunified site lost to the school. 

38. The master planning exercise meeting was not successful in addressing a number of key 
issues for the P&C and it was evident that it will be extremely difficult to proceed with 
planning until a determination is made regarding the Queensland Health site. 

39. The Brisbane Central State School is a heritage site and accordingly, is significant to 
education in Queensland. The main school building was constructed in 187 4. 

40. The Department has commissioned a Heritage and Conservation Report through Building 
Asset Services, which will also investigate other town planning issues. However, this report 
is not yet available. Verbal advice from the heritage architect has indicated that the trees, 
vista of the 1874 building, the retaining walls, and gutters are all of heritage interest. 

41. The DETE Capital Works budget had not provisioned for the purchase of the Queensland 
Health site or has allocation for any new building to expand the capacity of the Brisbane 
Central State School. 

42. Terrace has indicated that it requires freehold title in order to develop on the site. It has 
expressed an interest to share facilities with Brisbane Central State School should they be in 
a position to acquire all or part of the Queensland Health site and develop their new 
precinct. 
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43. During discussions, Terrace has indicated a willingness to be involved in some level of joint 
development of the site or to afford Brisbane Central State School students some use of 
new facilities on the Queensland Health building site into the future once developed. A high 
level of detail would be required to enter into such an agreement, and if the transfer of land 
is under freehold title as required by Terrace to secure funding, there are no guarantees that 
Brisbane Central State School use could be assured into the future unless lease 
agreements were struck. 

Right to information 

44. I am of the view that the contents or attachments contained in this brief are not suitable for 
publication. 
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Recommendation 

That the Minister: 

• note the history of the issues related to the Brisbane Central State School and the former 
infant school building currently owned and occupied by Queensland Health; 

• consider the two options outlined in this brief regarding the future use of the Queensland 
Health site adjacent to Brisbane Central State school; and 

• note the financial implications of the options for the DETE capital works budget; 

• advise the Department of a preferred direction for the Brisbane Central State School site so 
that public engagement on the master planning exercise can recommence: 

D Option 1 - retain all of the recently acquired Queensland Health site for future 
proofing and development of Brisbane Central State School; or 

D Option 2 - excise a portion of the recently acquired Queensland Health site for sale 
to St Joseph's, Gregory Terrace (Terrace). 

NOTED 

FIONA CRAWFORD 
Chief of Staff 

APPROVED/NOT APPROVED 
ENDORSED/NOTED 

Office of the Hon John-Paul Langbroek MP 
Minister for Education, Training and 
Employment 

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP 
Minister for Education, Training and 
Employment 

I I I I 

D Copy to Assistant Minister 

Minister's comments 

Action Officer Endorsed by: Endorsed by: Endorsed by: Endorsed by: 
Grant Byrne ED ADG DDG DG 

Dave Baxter Paul Hobbs Jeff Hunt Dr. Jim Watterston 
Sighted and Signed Corporate Services 

Tel: 3034 4800 Tel : 3034 4836 Tel : 3034 4520 Tel : 303 44771 Tel : 303 44752 
Mob Mob: Mob: Mob: 
Date: 20 112113 Date: 2311212013 Revised version Date: I I 

Date: 310312014 
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Attachment 1 

Brisbane Central State School to double its size 

http://www.robertcavallucci.eom.au/2013/08/brisbane-central-state-school-to-double-in-size/ 

Dated: 1 August 2013 

Brisbane Central State School to double in size 

State Member for Brisbane CentraL Robert Cavallucci fvlP, is delighted that Education Queensland is in the 

process of transferring back to the school the 6000 square metre Queensland Health property on Water 

Street Spring Hill, which will see Brisbane Central State School effectively double in size . 

' I am proud that by working closely with the P&C, the Principal and the Education Minister I have been able 

to deliver in our first year of Government, something that had been talked about for several years ,' Mr 

Cavallucci said. 

"Upon coming to office as the State Member representatives from Brisbane Central School immediately met 

with me to discuss the reunification project.. After years of inaction I sat down with the Minister for Education 

to set out a plan and path to make the BCSS reunification project a reality.' 

"The BCSC reunification project is great news for our local community. and it's now a matter of when, not if. 

My priority is getting the best educational outcomes for our kids and this is a decisive step towards that 

"Early concepts suggest five additional classrooms, play areas and other facilities to meet the education 

needs of the local community; Mr Cavallucci said. "I look forward to continuing to work alongside the school 

community and the Minister in determining what ultimate outcomes can be achieved across the site and 

how they can be delivered. Central to this will be the wishes of the local school community. parents , 

students and teachers .· 

"This is another great result for education in the inner city, in addition to our $160.000 for each school to 

clear their decade old maintenance backlog. There is more to be done, but we are making progress. Making 

Brisbane Central State School bigger and better is happening and it's an exciting time for the community,' 

Mr Cavallucci said. "This is a prime example of what can be achieved by working together.' 
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Brisbane Central set to expand 

ht'tps://brisbanecentralss.eq.edu.au/Calendarandnews/News/Pages/Brisbane-Central-set-to-expand.aspx 

Dated : 2 August, 2013 

I 

Curriculum , Facilities Calendar a.nd news Support and resources 

Home ' Calendar and news ' News 

> Events calendar 

>Term dates 

>News 

> Newsletters 

> Photo gallery 

Brisbane Central set to expand 
2/08/2013 

It was announced last we.ek by State 
~1ember for Brisbane Central, Robert 
Cavallucci that the Queensland Health 
build ing on Water Street was in the 
process of being handed back to 
Education Queensland for use b•; the 
school. This is a great outcome for our 
school, and would have net been possible 
if not for the ha rd work on part of our 
Reunification Group, led by Karyn 
Wernham, and supported by our P&C 
President, Paul Wi lson and Secretary, 
Al·rson Fenton. Our sincere thanks also 
goes t o Robert Cavallucci, for his Member For Brisbane Central . Robert 
partnership with the P&C , fer Cavalluc<i , present student of the week 
advocating for the return of the original award, 
site to t he school • Robert's commitment 
to our school is greatly appreciated. 

Robert Cavallucci Newsletter Article: 
I am delighted to report that Education Queensland is in the process of transferring the. 
6000 square metre former Queensland Health property on Water Street. Early plans 
suggest fi ve additional classrooms, grounds and other potential facilities to meet the 
education needs of the local communit'f. Upon coming to office I immediately met with 
repres·entatives from the school and the ~1iniste r for Education, to set out a plan and 
path to make the Brisbane Central State School reunificat ion project a reality. I have 
been able to deliver, in our first year of Government, something that has been talked 
about for sev eral years. 

I look forwar.d to working alongside the school and the Minister, in detenmining what 
ult imate outcomes might be achieved on the site and how w e might deliver them. This is 
another great result for education in the inner city, in addition to our $160,000 for each 
school to clear their decade old maintenance back log. There is more to be done, but we 
are making progress. ~ly sincere thanks to the Bri.sbane Central State School P&C and 
Minster Langbroek for working with me on thi;; important task. 
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~ BYRNE, Grant 

From: 
Sent: 

Rachel Towill < rachel@towilldesigngroup.com > 
Thursday, 12 December 2013 11:23 AM 

To: BYRNE, Grant; KLEIN, Kat 
Subject: Brisbane Central Heritage Advice 
Attachments: BCSS comments 12 12 13.doc 

Hi Grant and Kat, 

Please find attached the Heritage Architects comments as per our master planning options 2,3 & 4. 
As mentioned Andrew did not review option 1 includ ing the Child Guidance Centre as this building is not required. 

Could you please forward this email to Brad? 

Regards, 

RACHEL TOWILL 
Principal Architect 

~wlllctc', group 

102/33 Langland St Newstead QLD 4006 
PO Box 693 New Farm QLD 4005 
07 38 52 3013 

M 
E rachel@towilldesigngroup.com 

www.towilldesigngroup.com 

From: Andrew Ladlay [mailto:aladlay@bigpond.net.au] 
Sent: Thursday, 12 December 2013 10:52 AM 
To: 'Rachel Towill' 
Subject: RE: BCSS 

Rachel, 

Attached as a fi nal. 

Regards, 

Andrew 

ANDREW LAD LAY ARCHITECT 
35 O'Donnell Street 
WAVELL HEIGHTS Q 4012 

1 

DETE RTI application 340/5/3245 [IR 340/4/288] - File E: Infrastructure Programs and Delivery - Document 38 of 119

s.47(3)(b) – Contrary to the Public Interest

Rel
ea

se
d 

un
de

r t
he

RTI
 A

ct
 b

y 
DET

E



P 07 3256 8508 F 07 3256 8540 M W www.andrewladlayarchitect.com.au 

Winner of 10 Queensland Heritage Awards since 2008 

From: Rachel Towill [mailto:rachel@towilldesigngroup.com] 
Sent: Thursday, 12 December 2013 10:34 AM 
To: 'Andrew Ladlay' 
Cc: 'Louise Booth' 
Subject: RE: BCSS 

Andrew, 

Thank you for your report. 
We do not need to change or add therefore please issue as final. 

Regards, 

RACHEL TOWill 
Principal Architect 

A 102/33 Longland St Newstead QLD 4006 
PO Box 693 New Farm QLD 4005 

r 07 38 s2 30 13 
fVl 

r rachel@towilldesigngroup.com 
\N www.towilldesigngroup.com 

From: Andrew Ladlay [mailto:aladlay@bigpond.net.au] 
Sent: Thursday, 12 December 2013 10:25 AM 
To: 'Rachel Towill' 
Cc: 'Louise Booth' 
Subject: BCSS 

Rachel, 

My comments are attached as a letter. I've marked it as a draft in case you have anything you wish me to change or 
add. 

Regards, 

2 
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• 

Andrew 

ANDREW LADLAY ARCHITECT 
3 5 O'Donnell Street 
WAVELL HEIGHTS Q 4012 

P 07 3256 8508 F 07 3256 8540 M W www.andrewladlayarchitect.com.au 

Winner of 10 Queensland Heritage Awards since 2008 

3 
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Rachel Towill 
Principal Architect 
Towill Design Group 
33 Langland Street 
N EWSTEAD Q 4006 

Dear Rachel, 

BRISBANE CENTRAL STATE SCHOOL 

ANDREW LAD LAY ARCHITECT 
ABN 88 394 939 653 

35 O'DONNELL STREET 
WAVELL HEIGHTS QLD 4012 
P 3256 8508 F 3256 8540 
E aladlay@bigpond.net.au 

Further to our meeting last week, I have now visited the school and reviewed the 
master planning options you have prepared. I am pleased to provide the following initial 
comments relating to heritage issues for each option. I note that these comments are 
based on my understanding of the listed site only from information provided in the 
Queensland Heritage Register entry at this stage. 

Option 2 

This option would appear to have the least impact in heritage terms. The new building 
adjacent to B block however would have some impact on views to the early buildings 
from the St Paul's Terrace footpath. The extent of that impact would depend on the 
design features of the new structure, such as roof pitch and transparency of materials. 
The interface between the early and new buildings would need to be carefully managed 
to minimise the impact, such as through the use of a lightweight transitional link which 
"touches the building lightly" . 

The relocation of the Prep School towards the north-east is a positive aspect of the 
scheme, providing more breathing space to Block A. As there are no door openings on 
that side of the building, consideration may be given to the insertion of a new door to 
provide improved access and integration to the newly formed courtyard space. Detailing 
of this change would need to be carefully considered to minimise impact. 

The new building adjacent to Rogers Street would have little impact on views due to the 
high bank and dense vegetation between it and A Block. Assuming the new canteen and 
uniform shop is of similar scale to the building it replaces, it too should have no 
additional impact on views. 
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• 

Options 3 and 4 

These two options appear to be similar in terms of size and siting of new buildings. The 
main difference between these and Option 2 relates to the relocation of the play shed. 

As it is not proposed to move the structure far from its present and, I assume, historic 
location, this aspect has an acceptable heritage impact. The relocation may be mitigated 
by the fact that the current concrete slab base is not original and that relocation will 
provide an opportunity to rectify the design faults that have allowed termite entry into 
the structure, and of course provide for the repair of termite damage. 

Otherwise, comments for Option 2 also apply to these options. 

I trust these comments are sufficient at this stage. I look forward to continuing to 
provide heritage advice as the project proceeds. 

Yours sincerely, 

Andrew Ladlay 
12 December 2013 
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BYRNE, Grant 

From: KLEIN, Kat 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, 11 December 2013 10:16 AM 
BYRNE, Grant 

Subject: FW: Brisbane Central SS - Master Pin 

Hi Grant, 

Rachel mentioned that there is a meeting proposed for 11:30 this morning with Brad and yourself to discuss the 
masterplan and handover to Brad. Brad is not aware of this meeting but can be available if required. Can you 
please confirm if this is correct as I need to confirm the time with Rachel. Would you mind please calling me on my 
mobile to discuss? 

Thanks, Kat 

Kat Klein I Sen ior Project Coordinator 
Capital Works Delivery (Projects), Infrastructure Services Branch 
Department of Education, Training and Employment 
Floor 2 I Education House, 30 Mary St I Brisbane Qld 4000 
T 3237 0008 I M I E kat.klein@dete.qld.gov.au 
Our Vision 1 Engaging minds. Empowering futures 

From: BYRNE, Grant 
Sent: Friday, 6 December 2013 3:34 PM 
To: KUSKOPF, Cliff 
Cc: JOYCE, Raelene; KLEIN, Kat; BAXTER, Dave; COTIERELL, Brad 
Subject: Brisbane Central SS - Master Pin 

Cliff 

I meet with the MO today to discuss the matter of the Brisbane Central SS P&C expectations around the infants site. 

As a result a brief and letter will be prepared to the Minister. 

I will ensure that the Region sees the brief and letter. 

Regards, 
Grant Byrne 
Director, Capital Works Planning, Infrastructure Programs and Delivery, Infrastructure Services Branch 
Department of Education, Training and Employment 
Floor 2 I Education House, 30 Mary Street I Brisbane Qld 4000 
T 322 46907 I E grant.byrne@dete.qld.gov.au 

1 
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BYRNE, Grant 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Group H P/L <group_h@powerup.com.au> 

Wednesday, 16 October 2013 11:53 AM 
BYRNE, Grant 

Subject: Re: Brisbane Central S S _ Masterplan_ Update 

Grant 

See you at 10 am then ... next Wednesday. 

Thanks 

Phil 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 16 Oct 2013, at 11 :18 am, "BYRNE, Grant" <Grant.BYRNE@dete.gld.gov.au> wrote: 

Yep after 9am t hanks. 

Regards, 
Grant Byrne 
Director, Capital Works Planning, Infrastructure Programs and Delivery, Infrastructure Services Branch 
Department of Education, Training and Employment 
Floor 2 I Education House, 30 Mary Street I Brisbane Qld 4000 
T 322 46907 I E grant.byrne@dete.qld.gov.au 

From: Group H Architects [mailto:group h@powerup.com.au] 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 October 2013 11:16 AM 
To: BYRNE, Grant 
Subject: Re: Brisbane Central S S _ Masterplan_ Update 

Grant 

Thanks for that. 
Are you also confirming availabilty for me to present the Options to you initially , say next Wed. 
morning? 

Thanks 

Phil 

----- Original Message ----­
From: BYRNE. Grant 
To: Group H Architects 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2013 10:45 AM 
Subject: RE: Brisbane Central S S _Masterplan_ Update 

Ph il 

Sounds okay. 

Regards, 
Grant Byrne 
Director, Capital Works Planning, Infrastructure Programs and Delivery, Infrastructure Services Branch 

1 
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• 
Department of Education, Training and Employment 
Floor 2 I Education House, 30 Mary Street I Brisbane Qld 4000 
T 322 46907 I E grant.byrne@dete.qld .gov.au 

From: Group H Architects [mailto:group h@powerup.com.au] 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2013 11:15 AM 
To: BYRNE, Grant 
Subject: Brisbane Central S S _ Masterplan_ Update 

Grant 

Melissa has confirmed that Thu 24.10.13 at 3.30, suits her, as she has a parent meting at 6.00pm 
following. 

Also, had a meeting with elisa last week , to get her thoughts/input re issues /needs/wants/possible 
solutions etc. Very helpful. 

One of the main School Comunity issues is the lack of functionality/accessibility etc. of the Hall, 
(approx 3 hrs/week, plus OSHC only). 
I will be proposing converting the existing Hall into 2 large GLA's , with computer alcoves etc .. and a 
Flexible Learning Area, utilizing the current Kitchen etc. 
(Melissa is very keen re this option). 

Also, Melissa is expecting a new Resource Centre , as she is not satisfied with the current (very 
outdated) Library. 
I propose to use a BER RES2 Floor Plan , unless you have an alternative you prefer? 

Please advise if the above is Ok , as we are proceeding with Options at present. 

Regards 

Phil 
GROUP H P/L 
PO Box 5307 
WEST END 
Q 4101 
************************************************************************** 
************************* This message (including attachments) is intended for the 
addressee named above. It may also be confidential, privileged and/or subject to copyright. 
If you wish to forward this message to others, you must first obtain the permission ofthe 
author.Ifyou are not the addressee named above, you must not disseminate, copy, 
communicate or otherwise use or take any action in reliance on this message. You 
understand that any privilege or confidentiality attached to this message is not waived, lost 
or destroyed because you have received this message in error. If you have received this 
message in error please notify the sender and delete from any computer. Unless explicitly 
attributed, the opinions expressed in this message do not necessarily represent the official 
position or opinions ofthe State of Queensland or the Department ofEducation, Training 
and Employment. Whilst all care has been taken, the Department of Education, Training and 
Employment disclaims all liability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this 
message being infected by computer virus or other contamination. 
************************************************************************** 
************************* 
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BYRNE, Grant 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Grant 

Group H Architects <group_h@powerup.com.au> 

Wednesday, 30 October 2013 3:35 PM 

BYRNE, Grant 
Brisbane Central SS-Masterplan_Adjusted Drawing for Town Planning report 
13.12_BCSS_ TOWN PLANING_30.10.13.pdf 

Please find adjusted Site Plan attached , as rquested by Craig at today's meeting . 

Please forward to Craig as requested . 

Thanks 

Phil 

GROUP H P/L 
PO Box 5307 
WEST END 
Q 4101 

vostf 
"''"" 

This email is free from viruses and malware because avast! Antivirus protection is active. 
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